
State of Hawaii 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 

May 26, 2017 

Board of Land and Natural Resources 
State of Hawaii 
Honolulu, Hawaii Hawai'i 

Installation and Modification of Four (4) Existing Offshore Moorings and 
Declare Project Exempt From Requirements of Chapter 343, HRS, and Title 11, 

Chapter 200, Hawaii Administrative Rules for 
Fair Wind, Inc. (Vessel: Fair Wind II) 

Kona Sunrise Charters, Inc. (Vessel: Hula Kai) 
Keauhou Boating Ltd. (Vessel: Captain Jack) 
Charisma Hawaii, Inc. (Vessel: Kona Gold) 

Keauhou Bay, Island of Hawaii, Hawaii 

The Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation (DOBOR) is requesting that the Board of Land and 
Natural Resources (Board) approve the instal1ation and modification of four (4) existing permanent 
offshore moorings for the subject companies/vessels and declare installation and modification of the 
moorings exempt from the requirements of Hawaii Revised Statutes, Chapter 343 to prepare an 
Environmental Assessment (EA), due to the use of submerged State land and the existing offshore 
moorings being located within the basin of Keauhou Bay Small Boat Harbor. 

The applicant, Mendy Dant, is the owner of the four (4) subject companies and vessels and is 
requesting approval for the installation and modification of their four ( 4) existing offshore moorings 
within the basin of Keauhou Bay Small Boat Harbor. The modification of the existing moorings 
involves the installation of Manta Ray type mooring anchors to strengthen the existing mooring 
anchor systems for each vessel. See Exhibit B attached for details on the mooring installation and 
modification for each vessel. 

In accordance with Hawaii Administrative Rule (HAR) Section 11-200-S(A) and the Exemption List 
for the Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR), approved by the Environmental 
Council, on June 5, 2015, it has been determined that the installation of the four (4) existing 
moorings is exempt from the preparation of an EA pursuant to the following exemptions: 

Item No. 13 of Exemption Class 6: "Placement or construction of accessory structures such 
as ... mooring buoys, blocks, and piles, and other similar structures accessory to existing facilities on 
state land and waters." 

Pursuant to Chapter 343, HRS, and Chapter 11-200, HAR, the attached Exemption Notification 
labeled Exhibit A was prepared for the four (4) moorings. Also attached is the applicant's request 
for installation and modification of the moorings and EA Exemption approval, approved Mooring 
Installation Plans, and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Nationwide Permit No. 3 (Maintenance) 
Verification Letter authorizing installation of the mooring in navigable waters of the U.S. for the four 
(4) moorings, labeled Exhibit B.

Item J-3 



Installation and Modification of Existing Offshore Moorings and 
Exemption from EA Requirements 
Kcauhou Bay, Island of Hawaii 

RECOMMENDATION: 

May 26 2017 
Item J-3 

Approve the installation and modification of four (4) existing offshore moorings within Keauhou 
Bay and declare that, after considering the potential effects of the installed moorings as provided by 
Chapter 343, HRS, and Chapter 11-200, HAR, this project will probably have minimal or no 
significant effect on the environment and is therefore exempt from the preparation of an 
environmental assessment. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

EDWARD R. UNDERWOOD 
Administrator 

Approved for Submittal: 

suj�{Lf__ 
Chairperson 

Attachments: Exhibit A- Exemption Notification 
Exhibit B -Applicant's request for approval of mooring 
installation and modification, EA Exemption, approved Mooring 
Installation Plans, and Nationwide Permit Verification Letter from 
Army Corps of Engineers 
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May 12, 2017 

EXEMPTION NOTIFICATION 

Regarding the preparation of an environmental assessment pursuant to Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised 
Statues (HRS), and Chapter 11-200, Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR). 

Project Title: Installation and modification of four (4) existing offshore moorings for 
Fair Wind, Inc. (Vessel: Fair Wind II), Kona Sunrise Charter, Inc. (Vessel: 
Hula Kai), Keauhou Boating Ltd. (Vessel: Captain Jack), and Charisma 
Hawaii, Inc. (Vessel: Kona Gold), Keauhou Bav, Island of Hawaii, Hawaii 

Proiect Number: None 
Proiect Description: Installation and modification of four ( 4) existing offshore moorings. 
Chaoter 343 Trilrn:er(s) Use of State Lands (submerged) 
Exemption Class & Exemption Authority: Exemption List for the Department of Land and 
Description: Natural Resources approved by the Environmental Council on June 5, 

2015. 
Scope of Work: Installation of offshore mooring. 
Exemption Class 6: Construction or placement of minor structures 
accessorv to existing facilities. 

Exemption Item Number Item No. 13 of Class 6: Placement or construction of accessory structures 
and Description: such as utility sheds, storage or maintenance sheds, office trailers, trash 

enclosures, comfort stations or sanitation facilities and related individual 
wastewater disposal systems, bus shelters, pavilions or picnic shelters, 
parking and fee collection facilities, checking stations, interpretive kiosks 
and displays, dock boxes, mooring cleats, bumpers, and mooring buoys, 
blocks and piles, and other similar structures accessory to existing facilities 
on state lands or waters. 

Consultation: The following agencies/entities were consulted, see attached records of 
consultation. 

• U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Honolulu District
• Keauhou Canoe Club
• State of Hawaii, Office of Planning, Coastal Zone Management

Program Office
Recommendation: It is anticipated this project will have minimal or no significant effect on 

the environment and is presumed to be exempt from the preparation of an 
environmental assessment 

Date 

EXHIBIT A 



KEAUHOU CANOE CLUB 
P.O. BOX 390755 ......... Keauhou Kona, Hawaii 96739 

CANOECLUB 

April 7, 2017 

To: BLNR Representatives 

From: Carolyn Carter, Kealihou Canoe Club President 

Re: Support of Fair Wind application for Mooring System Renovation in 
KeauhouBay 

Keauhou Canoe Club is pleased to write a letter of support for Mendy Dant and 
FairWinds Corporation for their installation of new mooring systems for their 
vessels in Keauhou Bay. Keauhou Canoe Club, as a member of the Keauhou Bay 
Stakeholders, has consistently supported the use of mooring systems such as they 
propose for the past 4 1/2 years. The proposed mooring system is more 
technologically advanced, environmentaJly friendly, and less conducive to the 
propagation of invasive species than the system recommended by the DLNR in the 
2016 Environmental Assessment for DLNR moorings in Keauhou Bay. 

Ag� Keauhou Canoe Club supports the Fair Wind application for four mooring 
sites in Keauhou Bay. Thank you for your time and consideration. 

Mahalo nui. 
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Mendy Dant <mendy@fair-wlnd.com> 

---�----�------�-- ------·---·------------

Keauhou moorings 
3 messages 

Mendy Dant <mendy@fair-wlnd.com> 
To· john.d.nakagawa@hawali.gov 

Dear Mr. John Nakagawa, 

Tue, Mar 21, 2017 at 3:52 PM 

I am the owner of four vessels that have moorings in Keauhou Bay; Kana Hawaii. The OLNR has mandated that all 
offshore moorings have a USACE approved and pennitted mooring system. We have been given until this summer to get 
this permit. We have recently received our permits from the USACE. All four of our vessels, Fair Wind II, Hula Kai, Capt 
Jack and the Kona Gold have new earth anchors planned for Installation to replace their current moorings. We have had 
an engineer design the mooring system and have received approval from DLNR engineers In addition lo the USACE. 

Our next step Is to consult with you as a government agency that may be concerned. I do understand from speaking to 
my colleague Richard Kersten, Sea Paradise that the CZM is satisfied with the NWP No, 3 approval that USACE has 
given and does not require the CZM federal consistency review. 

The DLNR says I need an emall from you stating that your department is satisfied. If you could please provide me with an 
email stating your department Is satisfied this wiU allow me to move forward In this process. If you need my permits to be 
emailed to you for your perusal please let me know, I'd be more than happy to provide them to you. 

Respectfully, 
Mendy Dant 

Mendy Dr,n! 
Executive Vice President 
Fair Wind Cruises 
Kena Sunrise Charters 
78�775 Box A Makenawai St 
Kailua Kena, Hi 96740 
www.fair..wind.com 
808-345-6211

Cruising the beautiful Kona Coast since 1971 
Exploring, snorkeling in Kea/akekua Bay and along the South Kana Coast 

Nakagawa, John D <john.d.nakagawa@hawaii.gov> 
To: Mendy Dant <mendy@fair-wind.com> 
Cc: "Damico, Katy R POH'' <Katy.R.Damico@usace.army.mil> 

Ms. Dant: 

Tue, Mar 21, 2017 at 3:57 PM 

The Corps of Engineers authorized your mooring buoys under the 2012 Nationwide Permit no. 3. The 2012 NWP 3 

was issued QM concurrence on March 16, 2012, therefore, no further review or verification from the Hawaii CZM 

Program Is required. 

John Nakagawa 

Hawaii Coastal Zone Management (CZM) Program 

Email: john.d.nakagawa@hawaii.gov 
"··-··"--:, ·-·1 • �ft ... , ..... ,u .. mnn,:::7.0ilt:: 1fi'i 16h7cOJ&vicw=ot&Jearch=inbux&th=ISal'lb7159 l bbf87&s,ml::ISlll3b7159 I bbf117&siml= IS.,nhc I hh6c28b8&rnn1 •. I /3
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Phone: (808) 587-2878 

From: Mendy Dant [mailto:mendy@fawr-wind.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 3:52 PM 
To: Nakagawa, John D <john d.nakagawa@hawaii.gov> 
Subject: Keauhou moorings 

IOuolcd text hidden) 

Nakagawa, John D <john.d.nakagawa@hawaii.gov> 
To: Mendy Dant <mendy@fair-wlnd.com:> 
Cc. "Damico, Katy R POH" <Katy.R.Damlco@usace.anny.mll> 

Tue, Mar 21, 2017 at 4:00 PM 

BTW - the authorization letters sent to you by the Corps of Engineers states that no additional authorization is 
required from the Hawaii CZM Program. 

John Nakagawa 

Hawaii Coastal Zone Management (CZM) Program 

Email: john.d.nakagawa@hawai.gov 

Phone: {808) 587-2878 

From: Nakagawa, John D 
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 3:58 PM 
To: 'Mendy Dant' <mendy@fair-wind.com> 
Cc: 'Damico, Katy R POH' <Katy.R.Damico@usace.army.mH> 
Subject: RE: Keauhou moorings 

Ms. Dant: 

The Corps of Engineers authorlzed your mooring buoys under the 2012 Nationw.ide Permit no. 3. The 2012 NWP 3 
was issued CZM concurrence on March 16, 2012, therefore, no further review or verification from the Hawaii CZM 
Program is required. 

John Nakagawa 

Hawaii Coastal Zone Management (CZM) Program 



EXHIBIT B 

Request for Elll!lmptlon from Requirement for Preparation of Environmental Assessment for Installation of an Offshore Mooring 
within Keauhou Bay, Kana Hawaii 

Submitted In compliance wllh 

Hawaii Revised Slatus Chapter 343 and HAR §§t t-200-4; 11·200,B(b} 

SubmlHed 10· 

Board of Land & Natural Resources 

State of Hawaii, Department of Land & Natural Resources (DLNR) 

Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation 
4 Sand Island Access Road 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Ema�: finn d mccall@hawa11 gov 
Phone: (808) 587-7478 

V"-'>'id Nr..-c.. \:-c.:., \,J," l � 
Submitled by: 
Mandy Dal'll- Fair Wind Inc 
78-6n5 Makenawal SI 

Kalua Kana, Hawaii 9674'0 
Emalt mendy@fair-wmd.com 

Phone (808) 345-6211 

Request 
Mendy Dani, (hereinafter n,fened lo as "PetHloner") requests exemption from requirement for environmental assessment report 
auoclaled with the proposed mooring Installation, as the proposed moon1119 wlll hiMI IIHle to no environmental impact, as discussed 
herein below: 

Reasoning and Justilicahcm for Requesl 

Environmental A5sessment Exempllon 

1) The reason for the Envfronmantar Assanmanl is due lo the use of Stale submerged lands

2) Petitioner requests exemption form requirement for environmental assessment report associated w,1h the proposed mooring
lnslallalion, as the proposed inslaffatJOn will have liltJe or no impact on the environment In the proposed locacion.

3) The cum!nl exemption list for the Department of Land and Natural Resources data Juna 5, 2015 provides a follows under
Exemption Class 6·

•13. Placement or construction or accessory structures such as ••• moor1n9. cleats, bumper,, �nd moonng buoy,, bloclcs and piles,
and other similar structures accessory to existing facilities on stale land and walers •

Projed Desctiplton 
Jn1taJlatlon of a replacement mooring system, using a Manta Spade anchor system in Keauhou Bay Kanai. Hawab 



Technical Descr plion of Proposed lnslallallon- MANTA Spade anchor, a patented labor and lime saving device, win be dnven lnlo 
lhe ground with no holes, no digging, and no concrele. Unlike other anchoring systems, lhe MANTA Spade actually compacts the 
soll around lhelf providing a safe and envlronmentaNy sensitive lnslallalfon, MANTA Spada anchors are driven with convenllonal 
hydraulic/pneumatic equipment lhal is readily available worldwide. Once driven lo Iha proper depth, an upward pull on the anchor 
tendon rolales lhe MANTA Spade Into a perpendfcutar "anchor Jock" position in undislurbed soil. The mooring anchor will be 
inslalled by Jade's DJVlng Locket, approved by NOAA and the Army Corps of Engineers 

Location of Proposed Installation -

The proposed moonng buoy would be localed al center coordinates Latitude: 19.560803 and Longiluda; 155 964259 The location 
Is appro•lmalely 600 feel from the Kaauhou Bay pier 

Purpose of Proposed lnstaDallon -The proposed mooring will be used by the Petftloner solely for Iha purpose of mooring a 
catamaran used for commercial use. 

Impact on Coastal Ecosyslems - NEGLIGIBLE 

The mooring site Is 600ft from the Keauhou Bay pier, and 150' from nearest shore and is not within the Special Management Area 
or Shorellne Selback Area, nor Is Iha sile within a Stale Conservation Olstnct. This site does not provide habitat for any known 
endangered species of plants, birds, or mammals. The slla is not Within, and does not border any National Area Reserve, Marine 
Conservation Olstr1ct, or estuary. The site� nol on or close to any reef or coral colonies. No material wUI be displaced or 
discharged in lhe project area. An earth anchor, Manta Spade anchor will be uli•zed in order to protect the natural resources In the 
area The Mania Spade anchor is an env:ronmentally friendly anchor sy,tem that ln�lalls easily under waler with conventional 
equ pment. No dredge or fill actiY1Ues will be involved in the inslaUat on of Iha earth anchor mooring system. The maonng will be 
placed w lh1n an existing designated DLNR mooring zone. 

Impact 011 Marine Resources - NONE 

The proposed mooring does not Involve or affect the use or development or any marina or coastal resources. 

Impact on Historic Resources - NONE 

The project sHe is not wHhin a designated historic or cultural district and has not been listed or nominated for the HawaH or Nalional 
Register or Historic Places. The proposed project site contains no known historic or archeciog1cal resources and is not within or 
adjacent to any Hawaiian fishpond or historic settlement area. 

Impact on Scenic and Open Space Re1ourcei - NEGLIGIBLE 

A catamaran will be located at the proposed moonng location and wlll be visible. The mooring ball WIii be Y1s,bla floating on the 
surface of Iha water. 

Enclosure: As. Slated. 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
HONOLULU DISTRICT, U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

FORT SHAFTER, HAWAII 96158-54.4D 

February 22, 2017 

SUBJECT: Nalionwide Permit Verification for Fair Wind II Mooring, Keauhou Bay, 
Kailua Kona, Hawaii; DA File No. POH-2017-00016 

Ms. Melynda Dant 
Fair Wind Inc. 
78-6775 Makenawai Street
Kallua Kena, HI 96740

Dear Ms. Dant: 

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Honolulu District, has completed Its review of 
your request for authorization dated January 3, 2017 for the proposed 
maintenance/replacement of the Fair Wind II Mooring located In Keauhou Bay, Kailua 
Kona, Hawaii (Center Coordinates: Latitude: 19.560803; Longitude: 155.964259). This 
office has verified that your proposed activity complies with the terms and conditions of 
Nationwide Permit 3 (NWP-3), Maintenance, and the overall NWP Program issued on 
March 17, 2012. Please reference Department of the Army (DA) file number POH-2017-
00016 In any future correspondence relating to this permit. 

This NWP verification Is being issued pursuant to Section 10 of the Rivers and 
Harbors Act of 1899 (Section 10) and authorizes the following work as described below 
and as depicted on the enclosed drawings (Enclosure 1 ): 

This project will involve the maintenance/replacement of the existing Fair Wind II 
commercial mooring with new "spade" type anchors with a 7-foot by 1-foot shank 
that will be driven into the sand by an underwater hydraulic hammer. The new 
anchor will be Installed immediately adjacent to lhe existing boulders and within 
sandy areas only. New chains and hardware will be installed with the new mooring 
system. The existing chains around boulders will be cut and removed carefully to 
avoid damaging corals. If the chains will disturb corals, they will be abandoned in 
place. All existing anchor blocks/boulders will be abandoned and no longer used far 
the mooring. No discharge of dredged or fill material will be required. 

In order for this NWP authorization to be valid, you must ensure that the work is 
performed in accordance with the Nationwide Permit General Conditions and the 
Honolulu District Regional Conditions (Enclosure 2), and the following project-specific 
special conditions: 

a. Incidents where any individuals of Green Sea Turtle (Chelonia mydas),
Hawksblll Turtle (Eretmochelys imbricata), Humpback Whale, (Megaptera 
novaeangliae), Loggerhead Sea Turtle (Caretta caretta), Hawaiian Monk Seal, 
(Monachus schauinsland1) listed by NOAA Fisheries under the Endangered Species 



Act appear to be injured or killed as a result or discharges or dredged or fill material 
into waters or the United States or structures or work in navigable waters of the United 
Slates authorized by this NWP shall be reported lo NOAA Fisheries, Office of 
Protected Resources at (301) 713-1401 and the Regulatory Office of the Honolulu 
District or the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers at (808) 835-4303. The finder should 
leave the animal alone, make nole or any circumstances likely causing the death or 
injury, note the location and number of individuals involved and, if possible take 
photographs. Adult animals should not be disturbed unless circumstances arise where 
lhey are obviously injured or killed discharge exposure or some unnatural cause. The 
finder may be asked to carry out instructions provided by NOAA Fisheries, Office of 
Protected Resources, to collect specimens or take other measurements lo ensure that

evidence intrinsic to the specimen is preserved. 

b. For compliance with Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act: You must comply
with the attached Pacific Standard Local Operating Procedure for Endangered Species 
(Pac-SLOPES) general conditions, special conditions, and activity-specific best 
management practices (BMPs) to avoid effects to threatened or endangered marine 
species (Enclosure 3 ). 

c. For compliance with Section 305(b)(2) of the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery
Conservation and Management Act (MSA) and to ensure adverse effects to essential 
fish habitat (EFH) are minimal, you must Implement the following conservation 
measures: 

(1) You should anchor all support vessels and install the manta anchors only In
sandy areas devoid of corals, seagrass and Halimeda algae, with enough buffer to 
avoid indirect Impacts from installation activities (i.e. increased turbidity), and to ensure 
sufficient mooring chain travel. 

(2) You should remove existing chains without adverse effects to sensitive and
hard-to-replace EFH resources, especially corals that have attached to the chains. 

(3) You should have a long term maintenance plan for each mooring and buoy to
ensure its integrity. Once it is no longer needed, you are responsible for removing all 
components of the mooring buoy to ensure that it does not become marine debris. This 
will avoid impacts to nearby resources from broken and derelict buoys and vessels. 

(4) You should avoid discharge of pollutants from moored vessels into the marine
environment This will avoid a contribution to reduced water quality of the water column 
EFH in the area. 

d. You may conduct maintenance, repair and/or replacement of the existing
mooring gear (i.e. chains, ropes, floats, shackles, etc.), as deemed necessary, without 
obtaining any additional written authorization from this office. Although written 
authorization is not required from this office for maintenance activities associated with 
this existing mooring, we recommend use of best management practices (BMPs) to 
avoid and minimize adverse Impacts to aquatic resources. 



.3. 

The Stale of Hawaii Department of Business, Economic Development and Tourism, 
Office of Planning issued a Coastal Zone Management consistency general 
concurrence for the 2012 NWPs on March 16, 2012, so no additional authorization is 
required. 

This verification Is valid until the NWPs are modified, reissued, or revoked. All or the 
existing NWPs are scheduled to be modified, reissued, or revoked prior to March 18, 
2017. It is incumbent upon you to remain Informed of changes to the NWPs. We will 
issue a public notice when the NWPs are reissued. Furthermore, if you commence or 
are under contract to commence this activity before the date that the relevant 
nationwide permits are modified or revoked, you will have twelve (12) months from the 
date of the modification or revocation of the NWPs to complete the activity under the 
present terms and conditions of these nationwide permits. Failure to comply with all 
terms and conditions of this NWP verification invalidates this authorization and could 
result In a violation of Section 1 O and subsequent enforcement action. This 
authorization does not relieve you of the responsibility to obtain any other Federal, 
State, and/or local authorizations required by law. 

Finally, General Condition #30 requires a signed certification be submitted to this 
office upon completion of work. Therefore, please sign, date and return the enclosed 
Compliance Certification form (Enclosure 4) within seven (7) days of completion of work 
to CEPOH-RO@usace.annv.mil or to Katy.R.Damico@usa5ce.army.mil. 

Thank you for your cooperation with the Honolulu District Regulatory Program. 
Should you have any questions related to this determination, please contact me via 
telephone at (808) 835-4160 or via e-mail at Katy.R.Damjco@usace.armv.mil. You are 
encouraged to provide comments on your experience w,th the Honolulu District 
Regulatory Office by accessing our web-based customer survey form at 
http://gomsmapu.usaee.agny.mil/cm apex/f?p=13§.:4:0 • 

Enclosure(s) 

cc:

Sincerely, 

��.��
Katy R. Damico 
Project Manager 
Guam Regulatory Field Office 

Mr. Finn McCall, State of Hawaii, DLNR-DOBOR 
Mr. John Nakagawa, State of Hawaii DBEDT Office of Planning 
Mr. Randy McIntosh, NOAA-NMFS Protect Resources Division 
Ms. Ian Lundgren, NOAA-NMFS Habitat Conservation Division 
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Requeat for Exemption from Requirement for Preparation of Envlronmenlal Assessmenl far Installation of an Olfshore Mooring 
wdhln Keauhau Bay, Kona Hawaii 

Submitted in compliance with 
Hawaii Revised Slalus Chapler 343 and HAR §§11-200-8, 11-200-B(b) 

Submilled to 
Board of Land & Nalural Resources 
Slate of Hawai , Department of Land & Natural Resources (DLNR) 
Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation 
4 Sand Island Access Road 
Honolulu, HI 96819 
Email: linn d mccal,@hawaii.gov 
Phone; (808) 5B7-7478 

\fv.r,\c. l fvi.W'-! : \\ .. k \Lr.:�
Submllled by: 
Mendy Dant - Kona Sunrise Charters Inc 

78-6775 Makenawai SI 
KaUua Kona, Hawafi 96740 
Email: mendy@falr-wlnd.com 
Phone (808) 221 3787 

Request 
Mendy Dant (here�nafter referred to as "Petilloner") requests exemption from requirement for environmental assessmenl report 
associated w1lh the proposed mooring Installation, as the proposed moortng will have htlle to no environmental impact, as discussed 
herein below 

Reasoning and Justification for Request 

Environmental Assessmenl Elcemptlon 

1) The reason for the Environmenlal Auessment 1s due lo the use of State submerged lands

2) Petitioner requests exemption form requlremenl for environmental assessmenl report auociated w.th the proposed mooring
installahan, as lhe proposed lnslalatlon will have little or no 1mpad on the envfronmenl in the proposed location

3) The current exemption Hsi for !he Department of Land and Nalural Resources data June 5 201S provides as follows under
Elcemplian Class 6: 

•13_ Placement or construction of accesso,y structures such as ... mooring, cleats, bumpers, and moor,ng buoys, blades and pres 
and other similar structures ac:ausary to existing faciliUes on stale tand and waters•

Project Descripllon 
Installation of a replacement mooring system, using an earth anchor system rn Keauhou Bay. Kona Hawa,1 



Technical Descnplion of Proposed lnslallalion - Man111 Spade anchors, a patented labor and lime nving device. will be driven Jnlo 
lhe ground with no holes. no digging, and no concrele Uni ke other anchoring syslems, lhe Mania Spade anchor actually compacts 
lhe soil around 1belr providing a safe and environmentally sensitive lnslaHalion Mania Spade anchor.1 are d·iven w1lh convenllonal 
hydraulic:lpneumahc equipment that is readily avaYable worldwide Once driven lo the proper depth, an upward pull on the anchor 
tendon rotates lhe anchor Into a perpendicular ·anchor lock" posit on In undisturbed soil The mooring anchor will be inslalled by 
Jack's DNing locker, approved by NOAA and the Anny Corps of Engineers 

location of Proposed lnstallallon -

The proposed mooring buoy would be localed at cenler coordinates: latitude 19 560951 and Longilude: 155.964042. The location 
Is approidmately 300 feel from the Keauhau Bay pier and 100' from nearest shoreline. 

Purpose of Proposed lnslallatlon -The proposed mooring wlll be used by the PetKloner solely for the purpose of moonng a 
catamaran for commercial purposes. 

Impact on Coastal Ecosystems - NEGLIGIBLE 

The proposed mooring sire Is 300ft from the Keauhou Bay pier and 100· from the neare,t shoreline and Is not within the Special 
Management Area or Shoreline Selback Area, nor b lhe site within a State Conservation Olslrlct This slle does nol prov.de 
habitat for any known endangered spectes of planls, birds, or mammals The sili, Is not w1lhin, and does not border .iny Nat ional 
Area Reserve, Marine ConservalJon Dlstnct. or estuary. The Sile Is not on or close to any reer or coral colonies. No mal�rial Will be 
displaced or discharged in the project area A MANTA Spade anchor will be ullh.ted In order to prolect the natural resources In lhe 
area. The MANTA Spade anchor is an environmentally friendly anchor syslem that ,nslalls easily under waler with conventional 
equipment. No dredge or fill activities will be involved in the ln:stallallon of lhe MANTA Spade mooring anchor. The mooring wil be 
placed wilhfn an existing designated DLNR mooring zone. 

Impact on Marine Resources - NONE 

The proposed mooring does nol involve or affecl Iha use or development of any marine or coastal resoutces. 

Impact on Historic Resources - NONE 

The projecl sHe Is not within a design a!ed historic or cultural district and has not been listed or nominated for the Haw a or National 
Regi5ter of Historic Places. The propoied project site contan$ no known hi:stor.c or archeo'ogtcal n:sources and is not with n or 
adjacent la any Hawaiian fishpond or historic settlement area. 

Impact on Scenic and Open Space Resources - NEGLIGIBLE 

A catamaran wut be located at the proposed mOOf'lng locatlon and wrn be visible. The mooring ball will be visible noat,ng on the 
surface of Che water. 

Enclosure: As Slated, 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
HONOLULU DISTRICT, U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

FORT SHAFTER. HAWAII 96858-5440 

February 22, 2017 

SUBJECT: Nationwide Permit Verification for Hula Kai Mooring, Keauhou Bay, Kallua 
Kana, Hawaii; DA File No. POH-2017-00017 

Ms. Melynda Dant 
Kana Sunrise Charters, Inc. 
78-6775 Makenawai Street
Kailua Kana, HI 96740

Dear Ms. Dant: 

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Honolulu District, has completed its review of 
your request for authorization dated January 3, 2017 for the proposed 
maintenance/replacement of the Hula Kai Mooring located in Keauhou Bay, Kallua 
Kona, Hawaii (Center Coordinates: Latitude: 19.560951; Longitude: 155.964042). This 
office has verified that your proposed activity complies with the terms and conditions of 
Nationwide Permit 3 {NWP-3), Maintenance, and the overall NWP Program issued on 
March 17, 2012. Please reference Department of the Army (DA) file number POH-2017-
00017 in any future correspondence relating to this permit. 

This NWP verification is being issued pursuant to Section 10 of the Rivers and 
Harbors Act of 1899 (Section 10) and authorizes the following work as described below 
and as depicted on the enclosed drawings (Enclosure 1 ): 

This project would involve the maintenance/replacement of the existing Hula Kai 
commercial mooring with new .. spade" type anchors with a 7-foot by 1-foot shank that 
would be driven into the sand by an underwater hydraulic hammer. The new anchor 
would be installed immediately adjacent to the existing anchor blocks/boulders and 
within sandy areas only. New chains and hardware would be Installed with the new 
mooring system. The existing chains around anchor blocks/boulders would be cut and 
removed carefully to avoid damaging corals. If the chains will disturb corals, they would 
be abandoned in place. All existing anchor blocks/boulders would be abandoned and no 
longer used for the mooring. No discharge of dredged or fill material would be required. 

In order for this NWP authorization to be valid, you must ensure that the work is 
performed In accordance with the Nationwide Permit General Conditions and the 
Honolulu District Regional Conditions (Enclosure 2), and the following project-specific 
special conditions: 

a. Incidents where any lndlviduals of Green Sea Turtle {Chelan/a mydas),
Hawksbill Turtle (Eretmochelys lmbrfcata), Humpback Whale, (Megaptera 
novaeangliae), Loggerhead Sea Turtle (Caretta caretta), Hawaiian Monk Seal, 
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(Monachus schaulnslandl) listed by NOAA Fisheries under the Endangered Species 
Act appear to be injured or killed as a result of discharges of dredged or fill material 
into waters of the United Stales or structures or work in navigable waters of the United 
States authorized by this NWP shall be reported to NOAA Fisheries, Office of 
Protected Resources at (301) 713-1401 and the Regulatory Office of the Honolulu 
District of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers at (808) 835-4303. The finder should 
leave the animal alone, make note of any circumstances likely causing the death or 
injury, note the location and number of individuals involved and, if possible take 
photographs. Adult animals should not be disturbed unless circumstances arise where 
they are obviously injured or killed discharge exposure or some unnatural cause. The 
finder may be asked to carry out instructions provided by NOAA Fisheries, Office of 
Protected Resources, to collect specimens or take other measurements to ensure that 
evidence intrinsic to the specimen is preserved. 

b. For compliance with Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act: You must comply
with the attached Pacific Standard Local Operating Procedure for Endangered Species 
(Pac-SLOPES) general conditions, special conditions, and activity-specific best 
management practices (BMPs) to avoid effects to threatened or endangered marine 
species (Enclosure 3). 

c. For compliance with Section 305(b)(2) of the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery
Conservation and Management Act (MSA) and to ensure adverse effects to essential 
fish habitat (EFH) are minimal, you must implement the following conservation 
measures: 

(1) You should anchor all support vessels and install the manta anchors only in
sandy areas devoid of corals, seagrass and Halimeda algae, with enough buffer to 
avoid indirect impacts from installation activities (I.e. increased turbidity), and lo ensure 
sufficient mooring chain travel. 

(2) You should remove existing chains without adverse effects to sensitive and
hard-to-replace EFH resources, especially corals that have attached to the chains. 

(3) You should have a long term maintenance plan for each mooring and buoy to
ensure Its integrity. Once It fs no longer needed, you are responsible for removing all 
components of the mooring buoy to ensure that it does not become marine debris. This 
will avoid Impacts to nearby resources from broken and derelict buoys and vessels. 

(4) You should avoid discharge of pollutants from moored vessels into the marine
environment. This will avoid a contribution to reduced water quality of the water column 
EFH In the area. 

d. You may conduct maintenance, repair and/or replacement of the exJsting
mooring gear (i.e. chains, ropes, floats, shackles, etc.), as deemed necessary, without 
obtaining any additional written authorization from this office. Although written 
authorization is not required from this office for maintenance activities associated with 
this existing mooring, we recommend use of best management practices {BMPs) to 
avoid and minimize adverse impacts to aquatic resources. 



The State of Hawaii Department or Business, Economic Development and Tourism, 
Office of Planning issued a Coastal Zone Management consistency general 
concurrence for the 2012 NWPs on March 16, 2012, so no additional authorization Is 
required. 

This verification is valid until the NWPs are modified, reissued, or revoked. All of the 
existing NWPs are scheduled to be modified, reissued, or revoked prior to March 18, 
2017. It is incumbent upon you to remain informed of changes to the NWPs. We will 
issue a public notice when the NWPs are reissued. Furthermore, if you commence or 
are under contract to commence thls activity before the date that the relevant 
nationwide permits are modified or revoked, you will have twelve (12) months from the 
date of the modification or revocation of the NWPs to complete the activity under the 
present terms and conditions of these nationwide permits. Faflure to comply with all 
terms and conditions of this NWP verification invalidates this authorization and could 
result in a violation of Section 10 and subsequent enforcement action. This 
authorization does not relieve you of the responsibility to obtain any other Federal, 
State, and/or local authorizations required by law. 

Finally, General Condition #30 requires a signed certification be submitted to this 
office upon completion of work. Therefore, please sign, date and return the enclosed 
Compliance Certification form (Enclosure 4) within seven (7) days of completion of work 
to CEPOH-RO@usace.army.mil or to Katv.R.Damico@usace.anny.mil. 

Thank you for your cooperatfon with the Honolulu Dfstrtct Regulatory Program. 
Should you have any questions related to this determination, please contact me via 
telephone at (808) 835-4160 or via e-mail at Katy.R.Damico@usace.army.mil . You are 
encouraged to provide comments on your experience with the Honolulu District 
Regulatory Office by accessing our web-based customer survey fonn at 
http:/lcorpsmapu.usace.army.mil/cm apex/f?p=136:4:0 • 

Enclosure(s) 

cc: 

Sincerely, 

�/.�·eu 
Katy R. Damico 
Project Manager 
Guam Regulatory Field Office 

Mr. Finn McCall, State of Hawaii, DLNR-DOBOR 
Mr. John Nakagawa, State of Hawaii DBEOT Office of Planning 
Mr. Randy McIntosh; NOAA-NMFS Protect Resources Division 
Ms. Ian Lundgren, NOAA-NMFS Habitat Conservation Division 
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Request for Exemption from Requirement for Preparation of Environmental A&se1&menl for lnstallatkm or an Ofrshore Mooring 
within Keauhou Bay, Kuna Hawaii 

Submitted In compliance with 

Hawaii Revised Status Chapter 343 and HAR §§ 11 �200.e. 11-200-B(b) 

SubmHted 1o. 

Board of Land & Natural Resources 

State of Hawaii, Department or Land & Natural RelOUrcn (DLNR) 

Division of Boating and Ocean Recniatlon 

4 Sand Island Access Road 

Honolulu, HI 96819 

Ema�· flnn.d mccall@hawal, gov 

Phone (808) 587-7478 

\J,,,�(.l N"-c.; C,,�t"'" Jc...�lt.
Submitted by: 

Mendy Dant- Keauhau Boating Ud. 

78-6775 Makenawal St 

Kallua Kuna, Hawaii 96740 

Emd mendy@fair-wind.com 

Phone. (808) :MS-6211 

Request 

Mendy Dani, (hereinafter referred to as "PelHloner") reqt1ests exemphon from requirement for environmental assessment report 
associated with the proposed mooring lnstaDatJon, as the proposed moonng will have little to no environmental inpact, as d1KUued 
herein below: 

Reasoning and Juslirallon for Request 

Environmental Assessment Exemption 

1) The raason rar the Environmental As,enment Is due lo lhe Uta of State submerged lands

2) Pelilioner requests exemplion form requirement for environmental auessment report associated wllh the proposed mooring
lnstalatlon, as the proposed Installation will have lllle or no tmpad on the environment in the proposed location.

3) The cunenl exemption list for the Department of Land and Natural Resource, data June S, 2015 provide, as follollta under
Exempl1on Class 6·

"13. Placement orconslrudlon of accessocy slructures such as .. mooring, cleats, bumpers.and moor,ng buoys, blocJcs •nd piles, 
and other alm�ar struaures accesso,y lo existing facilities on slate land and waters." 

Pro{ect Description 

lnstalahon of a replacement mOOflng system. using a Manta Spade anchor system ,n Keauhou Bay Kana, Hawa:1 



Technical Description of Proposed lnslallatlon - MANTA Spade anchor, a palenled labor and lime saving device. will be driven into 
lhe ground with no holes, no digging, and no concrele Unlike olher anchonng syitems, the MANTA Spade actually compacts the 
soil around ilself providing a tafe and environmentally sensitive lnstallallon MANTA Spade anchors are dnven wilh conventional 
hydrauHc/pneumallc equipment thal is readily avallable worldwide Once driven lo lhe proper depth, an upward pull on the anchor 
lendon rotales lhe MANTA Spade Into a perpendicular �anchor lock" posHlon In undhlurbed sail. The moonng anchor will be
lnalalled by Jack's Diving Locker, approved by NOAA and Iha Army Corps of Engineers 

Location of Proposed Installation -

The proposed mooring buoy would be located at cenler coordinates. Lalllude 19.561437 and Longitude, 155.963091 The locaUon 
Is approximately 10D feel from the Keauhou Bay pier. 

Purpose of Proposed lnstallallon - The proposed moonng wilt be used by lhe Pelrtioner solely for the purpose of mooring a 
catamaran used for commercial use. 

lmpacl on Coastal Ecosystems - NEGLIGIBLE 

The mooring sile is 100ft from the Keauhou Bay pier, and Is not within Iha Special Management Area or Shorelfne Setback Area, 
nor is the site within a State Conservation 015lr d. This site does not provide habitat for any known endangered spec:e� of planls, 
birds, or mammals. The site is not within, and does not border any National Area Reserve, Marine Conservation Dislr�. or 
estuary. The sile is not on or close to any reef or coral colonies. No mat en al will be displaced or discharged in the proiect area An 
ear1h anchor, Manta Spade anchor wilt be utiiized in order lo protect the nalural resources in the area. The Manta Spade anchor 1s 
an environmentally friendly anchor system that installs easily under water with conventional equ,pment. No dredge or fill adivHies 
will be Involved in the installation of the earth anchor moonng system. The moorfng will be placed with n an existing designatitd 
DLNR mooring zone. 

Impact on Marine Resources - NONE 

The proposed mooring does not Involve or affect lhe use or development of any manna or coastal resources. 

Impact on Historic Resources- NONE 

The project sile Is not within a designated hls,toric or cultural d1strlct and his not been !�led or nominated for the Hawaii or Nahonal 
Register of Historic Places The propoied project site conlilns no known h"stonc or archeological resources and is l'IDI within or 
adjacent to any Hawaiian fishpond or hLstorlc settlement area, 

Impact on Scemc and Open Space Resources - NEGLIGIBLE 

A motor vessel wHI be localed at the proposed mooring location and wlll be vlsble. The mooring ball wUI be visible floaling on lhe 
surface of the water. 

Enclosure M Staled. 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
HONOLULU DISTRICT, US. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

FORT SHAFTER, HAWAII 9&B58•544D 

February 22, 2017 

SUBJECT: Nationwide Permit Verification for Capt Jack Mooring, Keauhou Bay, Kailua 
Kana, Hawaii; DA File No. POH-2017-00019 

Ms. Melynda Dant 
Keauhou Boating LTD. 
78-6775 Makenawai Street
Kailua Kona, HJ 96740

Dear Ms. Dant 

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Honolulu District, has completed its review of 
your request for authorization dated January 3, 2017 for the proposed 
maintenance/replacement of the Capt Jack Mooring located in Keauhou Bay, Kailua 
Kona, Hawaii (Center Coordinates: Latitude: 19.561437; Longitude: 155.963091). This 
office has verified that your proposed activity complies with the terms and conditions of 
Nationwide Permit 3 (NWP-3), Maintenance, and the overall NWP Program Issued on 
March 17, 2012. Please reference Department of the Army (DA) file number POH-2017-
00019 in any future correspondence relating to this permit. 

This NWP verification Is being issued pursuant to Section 10 of the Rivers and 
Harbors Act of 1899 (Section 10) and authorizes the following work as described below 
and as depicted on the enclosed drawings (Enclosure 1 ): 

This project will involve the maintenance/replacement of the existing Capt Jack 
commercial mooring with new "spade" type anchors with a 7-foot by 1-foot shank 
that will be driven into the sand by an underwater hydraulic hammer. The new 
anchor will be Installed Immediately adjacent to the existing anchor blocks/boulders 
and within sandy areas only. New chains and hardware will be Installed with the new 
mooring system. The existing chains around anchor blocks/boulders will be cut and 
removed carefully to avoid damaging corals. If the chains will disturb corals. they will 
be abandoned In place. All existing anchor blocks/boulders will be abandoned and 
no longer used for the mooring. No discharge of dredged or fill material will be 
required. 

In order for this NWP authorization to be valid, you must ensure that the work is 
performed In accordance with the Nationwide Permit General Conditions and the 
Honolulu District Regional Conditions (Enclosure 2), and the following project-specific 
special conditions: 

a. Incidents where any individuals of Green Sea Turtle (Chelan/a mydas),
Hawksbill Turtle (Eretmoche/ys lmbricata), Humpback Whale, (Megaptera 
novaeangl/ae), Loggerhead Sea Turtle (Caretta caretta), Hawaiian Monk Seal, 



-2-

(Monachus schauinslandt) listed by NOAA Fisheries under the Endangered Species 
Act appear to be injured or killed as a result of discharges or dredged or fill material 
Into waters of the United States or structures or work in navigable waters of the United 
States authorized by this NWP shall be reported to NOAA Fisheries, Office of 
Protected Resources at (301) 713-1401 and the Regulatory Office of the Honolulu 
District of the U.S. Army Corps or Engineers at (808) 835-4303. The finder should 
leave the animal alone, make note of any circumstances likely causing the death or 
Injury, note the location and number of individuals involved and, if possible take 
photographs. Adult animals should not be disturbed unless circumstances arise where 
they are obviously injured or killed discharge exposure or some unnatural cause. The 
finder may be asked to carry out instructions provided by NOAA Fisheries, Office of 
Protected Resources, to collect specimens or take other measurements to ensure that 
evidence intrinsic to the specimen is preserved. 

b. For compliance with Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act You must comply
with the attached Pacific Standard Local Operating Procedure for Endangered Species 
(Pac-SLOPES) general conditions, special conditions, and activity-specific best 
management practices (BMPs) to avoid effects to threatened or endangered marine 
species (Enclosure 3). 

c. For compliance with Section 305(b )(2) of the Magnuson�Stevens Fishery
Conservation and Management Act (MSA) and to ensure adverse effects to essential 
fish habitat (EFH) are minimal, you must implement the following conservation 
measures: 

(1) You should anchor all support vessels and install the manta anchors only in
sandy areas devoid of corals, seagrass and Halimeda algae, with enough buffer to 
avoid Indirect impacts from installation activities (i.e. increased turbidity), and to ensure 
sufficient mooring chain travel. 

(2) You should remove existing chains without adverse effects to sensitive and
hard-to-replace EFH resources, especially corals that have attached to the chains. 

(3) You should have a long term maintenance plan for each mooring and buoy to
ensure Its integrity. Once It Is no longer needed, you are responsible for removing all 
components of the mooring buoy to ensure that It does not become marine debris. This 
will avoid impacts to nearby resources from broken and derelict buoys and vessels. 

(4) You should avoid discharge of pollutants from moored vessels into the marine
environment. This will avoid a contribution to reduced water quality of the water column 
EFH in the area. 

d. You may conduct maintenance, repair and/or replacement of the existing
mooring gear (i.e. chains, ropes, floats, shackles, etc.), as deemed necessary, without 
obtaining any additional written authorization from this office. Although written 
authorization is not required from this office for maintenance activities associated with 
this existing mooring, we recommend use of best management practices (BMPs) to 
avoid and minimize adverse impacts to aquatic resources. 
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The State of Hawaii Department of Business, Economic Development and Tourism, 
Office of Planning Issued a Coastal Zone Management consistency general 
concurrence ror the 2012 NWPs on March 16, 2012. so no additional authorization is 
required. 

This verification is valid until the NWPs are modified, reissued, or revoked. All of the 
existing NWPs are scheduled to be modified, reissued, or revoked prior to March 18, 
2017. It is incumbent upon you to remain informed of changes to the NWPs. We will 
issue a public notice when the NWPs are reissued. Furthermore, if you commence or 
are under contract to commence this activity before the date that the relevant 
nationwide permits are modified or revoked, you will have twelve (12) months from the 
date of the modification or revocation of the NWPs to complete the aclivity under the 
present terms and conditions of these nationwide permits. Failure to comply with all 
terms and conditions of this NWP verification invalidates this authorization and could 
result in a violation of Section 10 and subsequent enforcement action. This 
authorization does not reHeve you of the responsibility to obtain any other Federal, 
State, and/or local authorizations required by law. 

Finally, General Condition #30 requires a signed certification be submitted to this 
office upon completion of work. Therefore, please sign, date and return the enclosed 
Compliance Certification form (Enclosure 4} within seven (7) days of completion of work 
to CEPOH�RO@usace.army.mil or to Katy.R.Damico@usace.army.mil. 

Thank you for your cooperation with the Honolulu District Regulatory Program. 
Should you have any questions related to this determination, please contact me via 
telephone at (808) 835-4160 or via e•mall at Katy.R.Damico@usace.army.mil. You are

encouraged to provide comments on your experience with the Honolulu District 
Regulatory Office by accessing our web·based customer survey form at 
http://corpsmapu.usace.army.ml//cm apex/f?p=136:4:0 • 

Enclosure(s) 

cc: 

Sincerely, 

��-�� 
Katy R. Damico 
Project Manager 
Guam Regulatory Field Office 

Mr. Finn McCall, State of Hawaii, DLNR-DOBOR 
Mr. John Nakagawa, State of Hawaii DBEDT Office of Planning 
Mr. Randy McIntosh. NOAA-NMFS Protect Resources Division 
Ms. Ian Lundgren, NOAA-NMFS Habitat Conservation Division 
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Request for Ewomption flom Roqulromenl for P1eparallon of Environmental Asses$ment tor lns1111J111ron ol an Offshore Mooring 
within Keauhou Bay Kona Hawaii 

Submllled In compliance w,lh 

Hawaii Revised Slalus Chapler J.113 and HAR §§ 11-200,8. 11 200·8(b) 

Submilledto 

Board of Land & Natwal Resources 

State of Hawal , Department of Land & Natural Resources (DLNR) 

Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation 

4 Sand Island Access Road 

Honolulu, HI 96819 

Emall. finn d mccall@l1awair gov 

Phone: (808) 587-7478 

\J,'ist.l fv9,,.,..l.' \l.,"".._ C..:i\l, 
Submitted by: 
Mendy Dani- Charisma Hawaii, Inc 

78-6775 Makenawal SI 

Kalua Kona, Hawa•i 96740 

EmaH· mendy@f.ilt-w1nd ccm 

Phone; (808) 3"5-6211 

Request 

Mendy Dant, (hereinafter referred lo as "PeMioner") requesl5 exemption from requir ement for enwonmental assessment report 
assoetated wfth the proposed mooring installatlDn, as the proposed mooring wlll have IHUe lo no environmental 1mpad, as discussed 
herein belaw; 

Reasoning and JusUffcatlon for Request 

Environmental Assessment Exemption 

1} The reason for the Environmental Assessment Is due to the use of Slate submerged lands,

2) Petitioner requests exemption fonn requirement for environmental assessment report associated with the proposed mooring
Installation, as the proposed Installation will have little or no rmpact on lhe environment ,n lhe proposed location.

3} The current exemptlOn list for the Department of Land and Natural Resources dat.i June 5, 2015 provides as follows under
Exemption Class 6:

"13. Placement or construction of accessory structures such as ... mooring, cleats, bumpers, and mooring buoys, blocks and piles, 
and other similar slructures acces.aory to existing facUities on slate land and waters.· 

Projecl Description 

lnstallalion of a replaumenl mooring system, us ng a Mania Spade anchor $YS1em In Keauhou Bay Kana, Hawaii 



Technical Descrlphon af Proposed lnslallallon -MANTA Spade anchor, a palented labor and llme saving device. wall be driven tnlo 
lhe ground wilh no holes, no digging, and no concrete. Unlike other anchoring systems, the MANTA Spade actually compacts the 
soil around Hself providing a sate and environmentally sensitive instaUabon. MANTA Spade anchors are dmen wilh convenUonal 
hydraulic/pneumatic equipment that Is readily avallable worldwlde Onca drivan to the proper deplh, an upward pull on the anchor 
lendon rotate� the MANTA Spade Into a perpendicular ·anchor Jock" position in undls-lurbed soil. The mooring anchor w II be 
lnstatred by Jack's Diving Locker, approved by NOAA and the Army CDIJls of Engineers. 

Location of Proposed Installation -

The proposed moonng buoy would be located al cenler coordinates Latitude: 19.561778 and Longitude. 155.962611 The location 
Is approxlmalely 75 feet from lhe Keauhou Bay pier. 

Purpose of Proposed fnslallation - The proposed mooring will be used by Iha Pelllloner solely for the purpose or mooring a molar 
vessel used for commercial use 

Impact on Coaslal Ecosyslems - NEGLIGIBLE 

The mooring slle is 75ft from Iha Keauhou Bay pier, and Is not wllhln the Speclel Management Area or Shorel:ne Setback Area, 
nor Is the site within a State Conservat on District. Thi� site does not provide habitat for any knDWn endangered species of plants, 
birds, or mammals. The site Is not within, and does not border any National Area Re�erva, Marne Conservation District, or 
estuary. The sile Is not on or close lo any reef or coral colonies. No material will be d.splacecl or discharged 1n lhe project area. An 
earth anchor, Manta Spade anchor will be utilized 1n crder to prolect the natural resources in the area. The Mania Spade anchor I� 
an envlronmenlally friendly anchor sptem lhat ln�talls easily underwalerW11h convenllonal equipment No dredge or t1:1 acthlit,es 
will be Involved in the installalion of the earth anchor moonng system. The mooring wll be placed wilh(n an exisllng designated 
DLNR mooring zone, 

Impact on Marine Resources - NONE 

The proposed mooring does nol ·nvolve or affed lhe use or development or any manne or coastal resources. 

Impact on Historic Resources - NONE 

The proiect s le i5 not within a designated historic or cultural d;slrle1 and has no: been l1�led or nominated for lhe Hawa� or Nallonal 
Register or Historic Places. The proposed proJeCI site contains no known h s.tor,c or attheolcglcal resources and is not wilhln or 
adjacent to any Hawaiian fishpond or historic settlement ar,ea. 

Impact on Scenic and Open Space RMOurces - NEGLIGIBLE 

A motor vessel will be located al !he proposed mooring location and wlU be v,s�le. The mooring ball will be visible ftoatlng on the 
surface or the water 

Enclosure A5 Stated. 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
HONOLULU DISTRICT, U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

FORT SHAFTER. HAWAII 86158-5440 

February 22, 2017 

SUBJECT: Nationwide Permit Verification ror Kana Gold Mooring, Keauhou Bay, Kallua 
Kena, Hawaii; DA File No. POH-2017-00018 

Ms. Melynda Dant 
Charisma Hawaii Inc. 
78-6775 Makenawai Street
Kallua Kana, HI 96740

Dear Ms. Dant 

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Honolulu District, has completed its review of 
your request for authorization dated January 3, 2017 for the proposed 
maintenance/replacement of the Kana Gold Mooring located in Keauhou Bay, Kailua 
Kona, Hawaii (Center Coordinates: Latitude: 19.561778; Longitude: 155.962611). This 
office has verified that your proposed activity compiles with the terms and conditions of 
NaUonwide Permit 3 (NWP-3), Maintenance, and the overall NWP Program issued on 
March 17, 2012. Please reference Department of the Army (DA) file number POH-2017-
00018 In any future correspondence relating to this permit. 

This NWP verification is being issued pursuant to Section 10 of the Rivers and 
Harbors Act of 1899 (Section 10) and authorizes the following work as described below 
and as depicted on the enclosed drawings (Enclosure 1 ): 

This project will involve the maintenance/replacement of the existing Kana Gold 
commercial mooring with new "spade" type anchors with a 7-foot by 1-foot shank 
that will be driven into the sand by an underwater hydraulic hammer. The new 
anchor will be Installed Immediately adjacent to the anchor block and within sandy 
areas only. New chains and hardware will be installed with the new mooring system. 
The existing chains around anchor blocks will be cut and removed carefully to avoid 
damaging corals. If the chains will disturb corals, they will be abandoned In place. All 
existing anchor blocks will be abandoned and no ranger used for the mooring. No 
discharge of dredged or fill material will be required. 

In order for this NWP authorization to be valid, you must ensure that the work is 
perfonned In accordance with the Nationwide Permit General Conditions and the 
Honolulu District Regional Conditions (Enclosure 2), and the following project-specific 
special conditions: 

a. Incidents where any individuals of Green Sea Turtle (Che/onia mydas),
Hawksblll Turtle (Eretmochelys imbricata), Humpback Whale, (Megaptera 
novaeang/iae), Loggerhead Sea Turtle (Caretta caretta), Hawaiian Monk Seal, 
(Monachus schauins/and1) listed by NOAA Fisheries under the Endangered Species 
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Act appear to be injured or killed as a result of discharges of dredged or fill material 
into waters of the United States or structures or work in navigable waters of the United 
States authorized by this NWP shall be reported to NOAA Fisheries, Office of 
Protected Resources at (301) 713-1401 and the Regulatory Office of the Honolulu 
District of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers at (808) 835-4303. The finder should 
leave the animal alone, make note of any circumstances likely causing the death or 
injury, note the location and number of individuals involved and, if possible take 
photographs. Adult animals should not be disturbed unless circumstances arise where 
they are obviously injured or killed discharge exposure or some unnatural cause. The 
finder may be asked to carry out instructions provided by NOAA Fisheries, Office of 
Protected Resources, to collect specimens or take other measurements to ensure that 
evidence intrinsic to the specimen is preserved. 

b. For compliance with Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act: You must comply
with the attached Pacific Standard Local Operating Procedure for Endangered Species 
(Pac-SLOPES) general conditions, special conditions, and activity-specific best 
management practices (BMPs) to avoid effects to threatened or endangered marine 
species (Enclosure 3). 

c. For compliance with Section 305(b)(2) of the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery
Conservation and Management Act (MSA) and to ensure adverse effects to essential 
fish habitat (EFH) are minimal, you must implement the following conservation 
measures: 

(1) You should anchor all support vessels and install the manta anchors only in
sandy areas devoid of corals, seagrass and Halimeda algae, with enough buffer to 
avoid indirect Impacts from Installation activities (i.e. increased turbidity), and to ensure 
sufficient mooring chain travel. 

(2) You should remove existing chains without adverse effects to sensitlve and
hard-to-replace EFH resources, especially corals that have attached to the chains. 

(3) You should have a long term maintenance plan for each mooring and buoy to
ensure Its Integrity. Once it is no longer needed, you are responsible for removing all 
components of the mooring buoy to ensure that it does not become marine debris. This 
will avoid impacls to nearby resources from broken and derelict buoys and vessels. 

(4) You should avoid discharge of pollutants from moored vessels Into the marine
environment. This will avoid a contribution to reduced water quality of the water column 
EFH In the area. 

d. You may conduct maintenance, repair and/or replacement of the existing
mooring gear (I.e. chains, ropes, floats, shackles, etc.), as deemed necessary, without 
obtaining any additional written authorization from this office. Although written 
authorization Is not required from this office for maintenance activities associated with 
this existing mooring, we recommend use of best management practices (BMPs) to 
avoid and minimize adverse impacts to aquatic resources. 



The State or Hawaii Department or Business, Economic Development and Tourism, 
Office of Planning Issued a Coastal Zone Management consistency general 
concurrence for the 2012 NWPs on March 16, 2012, so no additional authorization is 
required. 

This verification is valid until the NWPs are modified, reissued, or revoked. All of the 
existing NWPs are scheduled to be modified, reissued, or revoked prior to March 18, 
2017. It is incumbent upon you to remain informed of changes to the NWPs. We will 
Issue a public notice when the NWPs are reissued. Furthermore, if you commence or 
are under contract to commence this activity berore the date that the relevant 
nationwide permits are modified or revoked, you will have twelve (12) months from the 
date of the modification or revocation of the NWPs to complete the activity under the 
present terms and conditions of these nationwide permits. Failure to comply with all 
terms and conditions of this NWP verification invalidates this authorization and could 
result In a violation of Section 10 and subsequent enforcement action. This 
authorization does not relieve you of the responsibility to obtain any other Federal, 
State, and/or local authorizations required by law. 

Finally, General Condition #30 requires a signed certification be submitted to this 
office upon completion of work. Therefore, please sign, date and return the enclosed 
Compliance Certification form (Enclosure 4) within seven (7) days of completion of work 
to CEPOH-RO@usaoe*army.m@ or to Katy.R.Damico@usa�armv.mH. 

Thank you for your cooperation with the Honolulu District Regulatory Program. 
Should you have any questions related to this determination, please contact me via 
telephone at (808) 835-4160 or via e-mail at Katy.R.Damico@ysace.anny.mil. You are 
encouraged to provide comments on your experience with the Honolulu District 
Regulatory Office by accessing our web-based customer survey form at 
http://corpsmapu.usace.army.mil/cm apex/f?p=136:4:0 • 

Enclosure(s) 

cc: 

Sincerely, 

���·� 
Katy R. Damico 
Project Manager 
Guam Regulatory Field Office 

Mr. Finn McCall, State of Hawaii, OLNR-DOBOR 
Mr. John Nakagawa, State of Hawaii DBEDT Office of Planning 
Mr. Randy McIntosh, NOAA-NMFS Protect Resources Division 
Ms. Ian Lundgren, NOAA-NMFS Habitat Conservation Division 
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